

Virginia A. Gibson, I.D. No. 32520
Stephen A. Loney, Jr., I.D. No. 202535
Garima Malhotra, I.D. No. 327158
Alexander B. Bowerman, I.D. No. 321990
Robert E. Beecher, I.D. No. 327410
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1735 Market Street, 23rd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(267) 675-4600
virginia.gibson@hoganlovells.com
stephen.loney@hoganlovells.com

Mary M. McKenzie, I.D. No. 47434
Benjamin D. Geffen, I.D. No. 310134
Claudia De Palma, I.D. No. 320136
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
1500 JFK Blvd., Suite 802
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(267) 546-1308
mmckenzie@pubintl.org
bgeffen@pubintl.org
cdepalma@pubintl.org

(additional counsel listed on next page)

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**STANLEY CRAWFORD, TRACEY
ANDERSON, DELIA CHATTERFIELD,
AISHAH GEORGE, RITA GONSALVES,
MARIA GONSALVES-PERKINS,
WYNONA HARPER, TAMIKA
MORALES, CHERYL PEDRO, ROSALIND
PICHARDO, CEASEFIRE
PENNSYLVANIA EDUCATION FUND,
and THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,**

Petitioners,

v.

**THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA; THE PENNSYLVANIA
GENERAL ASSEMBLY; BRYAN
CUTLER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SPEAKER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; and
JOSEPH P. SCARNATI III, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PENNSYLVANIA PRESIDENT PRO
TEMPORE,**

Respondents.

No. 562 M.D. 2020

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS'
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS**

Diana Cortes, City Solicitor, I.D. No. 204274
Lydia Furst, Deputy City Solicitor, I.D. No. 307450
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA LAW DEPARTMENT
1515 Arch Street, 17th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 683-5000
diana.cortes@phila.gov
lydia.furst@phila.gov

Derek L. Centola*
District of Columbia Bar No. 1735884
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 647-5600
derek.centola@hoganlovells.com
**Pro hac vice forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	18
I. PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE.	18
A. Petitioners Have Standing to Pursue this Action.	18
1. Individual Petitioners Have Standing.	18
a. Individual Petitioners’ interests are substantial.....	18
b. Individual Petitioners’ interests are direct and immediate.	20
c. Individual Petitioners have standing to assert a constitutional challenge to laws regulating municipalities.....	22
2. CeaseFirePA Has Standing.	25
3. The City of Philadelphia Has Standing.....	28
B. Petitioners’ Claims Are Ripe for Adjudication.....	31
C. The Court Has the Power to Declare a Statute Unconstitutional.....	38
II. PHILADELPHIA’S CLAIMS ARE NOT PRECLUDED.....	41
A. Philadelphia’s Claims Are Not Barred by Res Judicata.	42
B. Philadelphia’s Claims Are Not Barred by Collateral Estoppel.....	47
III. PETITIONERS PROPERLY ALLEGE CLAIMS ON THE MERITS.	49
A. Petitioners Have Stated a Claim Under the State-Created Danger Doctrine.	49
1. The Harm Was Foreseeable and Direct.	51
2. Respondents Acted with Deliberate Indifference.	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
3. The Dangers of Gun Violence Overwhelmingly Fall on Discrete Classes of Persons.	54
4. Respondents Have Acted Affirmatively.	55
5. Legislation is Subject to State-Created-Danger Claims.	57
B. Petitioners Have Stated a Claim for Respondents’ Violation of Substantive Due Process.	62
1. The Firearm Preemption Laws infringe on rights protected by Article I, Section 1.	63
2. The Firearm Preemption Laws do not survive Article I scrutiny.	67
C. Philadelphia Has Stated a Claim for Impermissible Interference with Delegated Responsibilities.	71
1. The Commonwealth delegated to the City of Philadelphia an obligation to address gun violence while withholding its ability to fulfill its obligation.	74
2. Respondents’ objections are unavailing.	76
IV. RESPONDENT CORMAN’S “SCANDALOUS AND IMPERTINENT MATTER” OBJECTION IS BASELESS.	84
CONCLUSION	86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Adler v. Montefiore Hosp. Ass’n of W. Pennsylvania</i> , 311 A.2d 634 (1973).....	68
<i>Allegheny Cnty. v. Commonwealth</i> , 490 A.2d 402 (Pa. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Cnty. of Wayne ex rel. Wayne Cnty. Corr. Facility</i> , 88 A.3d 1035 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....	22
<i>Amalgamated Cotton Garment & Allied Indus. Fund v. Campolong</i> , 463 A.2d 1129 (Pa. Super. 1983)	46
<i>Appeal of Ervine</i> , 16 Pa. 256 (1851).....	63
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 MD 2012, 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014).....	13, 26
<i>Arocho v. Cnty. of Lehigh</i> , 922 A.2d 1010 (Pa. Commw. 2007).....	51
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	39
<i>Balent v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , 669 A.2d 309 (Pa. 1995).....	42, 44
<i>Bennett ex rel. Irvine v. City of Phila.</i> , No. 03-cv-5685, 2003 WL 23096884 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 18, 2003).....	61
<i>Berwick Twp. v. O’Brien</i> , 148 A.3d 872 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016).....	32
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Boron v. Pulaski Twp. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 960 A.2d 880 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bright v. Westmoreland Cnty.</i> , 443 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2006)	51
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. City of Phila.</i> , No. 20-3220, 2020 WL 6703583 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 13, 2020).....	77
<i>City Council of Phila. v. Commonwealth</i> , 806 A.2d 975 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002).....	35
<i>City of Phila. v. Commonwealth</i> , 838 A.2d 566 (Pa. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 559 A.2d 896 (Pa. 1989).....	47
<i>Clarke v. House of Representatives of Commonwealth</i> , 957 A.2d 361 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Common Cause v. Commonwealth</i> , 668 A.2d 190 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995)	37, 85
<i>Common Cause/Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 710 A.2d 108 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998)	84, 85
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Nicholas v. Pa. Lab. Rels. Bd.</i> , 681 A.2d 157 (Pa. 1996).....	83
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Pappert v. TAP Pharm. Prod., Inc.</i> , 885 A.2d 1127 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005)	86
<i>Commonwealth v. Bellis</i> , 399 A.2d 397 (Pa. 1979).....	45
<i>Commonwealth v. Koehler</i> , 229 A.3d 915 (Pa. 2020).....	14, 33, 34
<i>Commonwealth v. Pullano</i> , 625 A.2d 1226 (Pa. Super. 1993)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Commonwealth, Dep’t of Transp. v. Crawford,</i> 550 A.2d 1053 (Pa. Commw. 1988).....	45
<i>Council 13, AFSCME v. Commonwealth,</i> 986 A.2d 63 (Pa. 2009).....	39
<i>Day v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft,</i> 464 A.2d 1313 (Pa. 1983).....	45
<i>Dep’t of Env’tl. Res. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.,</i> 396 A.2d 885 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1979).....	85
<i>Dep’t of Licenses & Inspections v. Weber,</i> 147 A.2d 326 (Pa. 1959).....	77
<i>Dep’t of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing v. Middaugh,</i> 244 A.3d 426 (Pa. 2021).....	68
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,</i> 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	59, 61
<i>Disability Rights Pa. v. Pa. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.,</i> No. 1:19-CV-737, 2020 WL 1491186 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2020).....	26
<i>D.N. ex rel. Nelson v. Snyder,</i> 608 F. Supp. 2d 615 (M.D. Pa. 2009).....	50, 56
<i>Erdman v. Mitchell,</i> 56 A. 327 (Pa. 1903).....	66
<i>Fischer v. Com., Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,</i> 444 A.2d 774 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1982).....	24
<i>Fischer v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,</i> 502 A.2d 114 (Pa. 1985).....	67
<i>Franklin Twp. v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Env’t Res.,</i> 452 A.2d 718 (Pa. 1982).....	23, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fumo v. City of Phila.</i> , 972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009).....	18, 19, 20, 25
<i>Gormley v. Wood-El</i> , 93 A.3d 344 (N.J. 2014)	56, 59, 60, 61
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	68
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	13, 26, 27
<i>Holt’s Cigar Co., Inc. v. City of Phila.</i> , 952 A.2d 1199 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008)	77
<i>Hopewell Twp. Bd. of Supervisors v. Golla</i> , 452 A.2d 1337 (Pa. 1982).....	68
<i>Hous. Auth. of Cnty. of Chester v. Pa. State Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 730 A.2d 935 (Pa. 1999).....	25
<i>Houston v. SEPTA</i> , 19 A.3d 6 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011)	22
<i>Huntley & Huntley, Inc. v. Borough Council of Borough of Oakmont</i> , 964 A.2d 855 (Pa. 2009).....	66
<i>In re Appeal of Culp</i> , 522 A.2d 1176 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987)	80
<i>In re Coatesville Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 244 A.3d 373 (Pa. 2021).....	42, 47
<i>In re E.S.</i> , No. 6 MDA 2016, 2016 WL 7726916 (Pa. Super. Ct. Nov. 15, 2016).....	74, 78
<i>In re J.B.</i> , 107 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>James v. SEPTA</i> , 477 A.2d 1302 (Pa. 1984).....	67
<i>Johnson v. Am. Standard</i> , 8 A.3d 318 (Pa. 2010).....	22, 31
<i>Johnston v. Twp. of Plumcreek</i> , 859 A.2d 7 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004)	16, 57, 58, 61
<i>J.P. v. Sessions</i> , No. 18-cv-6081, 2019 WL 6723686 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2019).....	61
<i>Khan v. State Bd. of Auctioneer Examr’s</i> , 842 A.2d 936 (Pa. 2004).....	63, 68, 71
<i>Kneipp v. Tedder</i> , 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996)	49, 51
<i>Lakeland Joint Sch. Dist. Auth. v. Scott Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 200 A.2d 748 (Pa. 1964).....	32
<i>Leach v. Commonwealth</i> , 141 A.3d 426 (Pa. 2016).....	33
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	1, 14, 41
<i>Lehman v. Pa. State Police</i> , 839 A.2d 265 (Pa. 2003).....	74
<i>Lozano v. Baylor Univ.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 861 (W.D. Tex. 2019)	60
<i>L.R. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 836 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2016)	53
<i>Lutz v. City of York, Pa.</i> , 899 F.2d 255 (3d Cir. 1990)	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Luzerne Cnty. v. Morgan</i> , 107 A. 17 (Pa. 1919).....	38
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	38
<i>Maxwell ex rel. Maxwell v. Sch. Dist. of City of Phila.</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 787 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	49
<i>M.D. by Stukenberg v. Abbott</i> , 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018)	60, 61
<i>Mercurio v. Allegheny Cnty. Redevelopment Auth.</i> , 839 A.2d 1196 (Pa Commw. Ct. 2003)	39
<i>Morrow v. Balaski</i> , 719 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mt. Lebanon v. Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 368 A.2d 648 (Pa. 1977).....	35
<i>Nixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 839 A.2d 277 (Pa. 2003).....	40
<i>Ortiz v. Commonwealth</i> , 681 A.2d 152 (Pa. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Rest. & Lodging Ass’n v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 211 A.3d 810 (Pa. 2019).....	81
<i>Pa. Virtual Charter Sch. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 244 A.3d 885 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020)	4, 15, 62
<i>Parker v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 540 A.2d 313 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1988).....	34, 37
<i>Peake v. Commonwealth</i> , 132 A.3d 506 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pearce v. Est. of Longo</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 367 (N.D.N.Y. 2011)	49
<i>Pennsylvania Med. Soc. v. Foster</i> , 608 A.2d 633 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992)	68
<i>Pennsylvania Hum. Rels. Comm’n v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 681 A.2d 1366 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996)	72, 73
<i>Phantom Fireworks Showrooms, LLC v. Wolf</i> , 198 A.3d 1205 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pittsburgh Palisades Park, LLC v. Commonwealth</i> , 888 A.2d 655 (Pa. 2005)	24
<i>Piunti v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Lab. & Indus., Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Rev.</i> , 900 A.2d 1017 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)	86
<i>Powell v. Drumheller</i> , 653 A.2d 619 (Pa. 1995)	22
<i>R. v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 636 A.2d 142 (Pa. 1994)	50
<i>R.W. v. Manzek</i> , 888 A.2d 740 (Pa. 2005)	51
<i>Reed v. Gardner</i> , 986 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir. 1993)	49
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 52 A.3d 463 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)	3, 14, 66, 67
<i>Robinson v. Fye</i> , 192 A.3d 1225 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018)	42, 45, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	41
<i>S. Whitehall Twp. v. Pa. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 475 A.2d 166 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1984).....	35
<i>S. Whitehall Twp. Police Serv. v. S. Whitehall Twp.</i> , 555 A.2d 793 (Pa. 1989).....	22
<i>Sanders v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Colo. 2001).....	57
<i>Schieber v. City of Phila.</i> , No. 98-cv-5648, 1999 WL 482310 (E.D. Pa. July 9, 1999).....	56, 57
<i>Schneck v. City of Phila.</i> , 383 A.2d 227 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silo v. Ridge</i> , 728 A.2d 394 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1999).....	32
<i>Surrick v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Upper Providence Twp.</i> , 382 A.2d 105 (Pa. 1977).....	68
<i>Sweeny v. Tucker</i> , 375 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1977).....	39
<i>Torres v. Beard</i> , 997 A.2d 1242 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010).....	4
<i>Twp. of Derry v. Pa. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 932 A.2d 56 (Pa. 2007).....	33, 36
<i>Twp. of Exeter v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Exeter Twp.</i> , 962 A.2d 653 (Pa. 2009).....	68
<i>Upper Salford Twp. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Upper Salford Twp.</i> , 238 A.3d 534 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020).....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Valley Forge Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. Twp. of Tredyffrin</i> , No. 161 M.D. 2016, 2016 WL 7369088 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Dec. 20, 2016).....	84
<i>Vargas v. City of Phila.</i> , 783 F.3d 962 (3d Cir. 2015)	53
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	25
<i>Washington v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 71 A.3d 1070 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013)	24
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	59
<i>Wecht v. Roddey</i> , 815 A.2d 1146 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002)	31, 32
<i>Wilkes-Barre Area Vocational Sch. v. Greater Nanticoke Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 539 A.2d 902 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1988)	75
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017).....	39, 40
<i>Wm. Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yanakos v. UPMC</i> , 218 A.3d 1214 (Pa. 2019).....	62, 67, 71
<i>Zemprelli v. Daniels</i> , 463 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 1981).....	39
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
Pa. Const. art. I, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. art. III, § 14	73
Pa. Const. art. IX, § 2.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Phila. Home Rule Charter § 2-105.....	46
STATUTES:	
1 Pa.C.S. § 1501, <i>et seq.</i>	80
18 Pa.C.S. § 6120.....	<i>passim</i>
42 Pa.C.S. § 7531.....	31
42 Pa.C.S. § 7541.....	31
42 Pa.C.S. § 7541(a)	31
53 Pa.C.S. § 2962(g).....	1, 28
16 P.S. § 12001, <i>et seq.</i>	15, 74
16 P.S. § 12002(a).....	71, 73, 74
16 P.S. § 12002(b).....	75
16 P.S. § 12010	73
16 P.S. § 12010(c).....	<i>passim</i>
35 P.S. § 521.1, <i>et seq.</i>	15, 74
35 P.S. § 521.3(a).....	75, 81
53 P.S. § 13133(b).....	77
16 P.S. § 12001, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Phila. Code § 9-606 & nn. 837-841	6
Phila. Code § 9-607 & nn. 842-846	6
Phila. Code § 10-810(1).....	6
Phila. Code § 10-814.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Phila. Code § 10-814a.....	32
Phila. Code § 10-815.....	6
Phila. Code § 10-818.....	6, 32
Phila. Code § 10-822	6, 32
Phila. Code § 10-831a.....	32
Phila. Code § 10-835a.....	32
 RULES:	
Pa. R.C.P. 1028(a)(2)	84
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bryant Reed, <i>Pittsburgh-Area Leaders Concerned As Shootings And Homicides Rise in 2021</i> , (Mar. 30, 2021), https://pittsburgh.cbslocal.com/2021/03/30/pittsburgh-area-leaders-concerned-as-shootings-and-homicides-rise-in-2021/ (reporting shootings and homicides rising in Pittsburgh).....	9
Mensah M. Dean, <i>Philly’s violent year continues. The latest victims include a 2-year-old girl and 16-year-old boy.</i> , Phila. Inquirer (Mar. 12, 2021), https://www.inquirer.com/news/gun-violence-philadelphia-youth-mayor-kenney-homicide-overbrook-park-tacony-crisis-20210312.html	2
Dep’t of Pub. Health of the City of Phila., <i>The Cost of Gun Violence</i> , https://www.phila.gov/media/20180927125053/Cost-of-Gun-Violence.pdf	30
Dictionary.com, http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/condition	79
<i>Gun Violence in Pennsylvania, Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund</i> , https://everystat.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/Gun-Violence-in-Pennsylvania-2.9.2021.pdf	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mapping Philadelphia’s Gun Violence Crisis</i> , Off. of Controller – City of Phila., https://controller.phila.gov/philadelphia-audits/mapping-gun-violence/#/2021	76
Samantha Melamed, <i>Young Men of Color in Philly Stay Home to Stay Safe</i> , Phila. Inquirer (Mar. 11, 2021) https://www.inquirer.com/news/philadelphia/temple-university-professor-jamie-fader-criminology-dont-have-time-for-drama-20210311.html	81
Chris Palmer, <i>Philly’s Violent Year: Nearly 500 People were killed and more than 2,200 shot in 2020</i> , Phila. Inquirer (Jan. 4, 2021), https://www.inquirer.com/news/philadelphia-gun-violence-homicides-shootings-pandemic-2020-20210101.html (showing an average of 6 people shot each day in Philadelphia).....	9
PCC Bill No. 140904 (Feb. 18, 2015), <i>available at</i> https://phila.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=2016353&G UID=C7581858-5F69-49B6-B980-57FB9148299E	33
The City of Philadelphia – Office of the Controller, <i>Mapping Philadelphia’s Gun Violence Crisis</i> , https://controller.phila.gov/philadelphia-audits/mapping-gun-violence (last accessed Apr. 2, 2021)	2
The Constitution and Ordinances of the City of Philadelphia, Ch. VI, p. 46 (1790)	6
Laurence Tribe, <i>Am. Const. Law</i> § 16-31 (1978)	67
